

PS&E JOB NO : 02Y012 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO : 006433 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1552  
 HWY : SR 129  
 TITLE : SR 129  
 OREGON S/L TO ONSTOT ROAD  
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)  
 COUNTY(S) : ASOTIN

BIDS OPENED ON : Nov 6 2002  
 AWARDED ON : Nov 12 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
FRANK GURNEY, INC. 5521 E RAILROAD AVE 99212-0932 SPOKANE WA 992111557 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 328300	PETERSEN BROTHERS, INC. 2008 EAST VALLEY HIGHWAY SUMNER WA 983909568 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 651100	CORAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 10780 SW CLUTTER RD SHERWOOD OR 97140-9563 WILSONVILLE OR 970700347 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 188245

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
PREPARATION										
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.	69,000.00	-57.25 %	29,500.00	-39,500.00	40,510.95	-41.29 %	77,000.00	11.59 %
2	REMOVING GUARDRAIL 19687.5000	L.F.	2.0000 39,375.00	50.00 %	3.0000 59,062.50	19,687.50	2.0500 40,359.38	2.50 % 984.38	4.0000 78,750.00	100.00 % 39,375.00
3	REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR 10.0000	EACH	175.0000 1,750.00	0.00 %	175.0000 1,750.00	0.00	160.0000 1,600.00	-8.57 % -150.00	300.0000 3,000.00	71.43 % 1,250.00
4	REMOVING MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC ITEM L.S.	L.S.	1,650.00	-3.03 %	1,600.00	-50.00	1,380.00	-16.36 % -270.00	1,200.00	-27.27 % -450.00
SURFACING										
5	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 170.0000	TON	13.0000 2,210.00	207.69 %	40.0000 6,800.00	4,590.00	23.0000 3,910.00	76.92 % 1,700.00	40.0000 6,800.00	207.69 % 4,590.00
TRAFFIC										
6	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 - 11 FT. STEEL POSTS 19206.2500	L.F.	16.5000 316,903.13	-23.15 %	12.6800 243,535.25	-73,367.88	14.6000 280,411.25	-11.52 % -36,491.88	17.6000 338,030.00	6.67 % 21,126.88
7	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 275.0000	L.F.	15.0000 4,125.00	-26.67 %	11.0000 3,025.00	-1,100.00	11.9000 3,272.50	-20.67 % -852.50	16.6000 4,565.00	10.67 % 440.00
8	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE NESTED THRIE BEAM 550.0000	L.F.	30.0000 16,500.00	0.00 %	30.0000 16,500.00	0.00	31.4000 17,270.00	4.67 % 770.00	38.0000 20,900.00	26.67 % 4,400.00
9	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 10 1.0000	EACH	1,100.0000 1,100.00	-25.45 %	820.0000 820.00	-280.00	1,100.0000 1,100.00	0.00 % 0.00	1,350.0000 1,350.00	22.73 % 250.00

PS&E JOB NO : 02Y012 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO : 006433 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1552  
 HWY : SR 129  
 TITLE : SR 129  
 OREGON S/L TO ONSTOT ROAD  
 02Y012  
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)  
 COUNTY(S) : ASOTIN

BIDS OPENED ON : Nov 6 2002  
 AWARDED ON : Nov 12 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
FRANK GURNEY, INC. 5521 E RAILROAD AVE 99212-0932 SPOKANE WA 992111557 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 328300	PETERSEN BROTHERS, INC. 2008 EAST VALLEY HIGHWAY SUMNER WA 983909568 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 651100	CORAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 10780 SW CLUTTER RD SHERWOOD OR 97140-9563 WILSONVILLE OR 970700347 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 188245

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
10	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 12									
	1.0000 EACH		1,100.0000	-23.64 %	840.0000	1,100.0000	0.00 %	1,350.0000	22.73 %	
			1,100.00	-260.00	840.00	1,100.00	0.00	1,350.00	250.00	
11	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 13									
	1.0000 EACH		1,100.0000	-4.55 %	1,050.0000	1,225.0000	11.36 %	1,550.0000	40.91 %	
			1,100.00	-50.00	1,050.00	1,225.00	125.00	1,550.00	450.00	
12	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 15									
	1.0000 EACH		1,100.0000	-4.55 %	1,050.0000	1,225.0000	11.36 %	1,550.0000	40.91 %	
			1,100.00	-50.00	1,050.00	1,225.00	125.00	1,550.00	450.00	
13	BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED TERMINAL									
	8.0000 EACH		1,750.0000	2.86 %	1,800.0000	1,775.0000	1.43 %	1,800.0000	2.86 %	
			14,000.00	400.00	14,400.00	14,200.00	200.00	14,400.00	400.00	
14	BEAM GUARDRAIL NON-FLARED TERMINAL									
	7.0000 EACH		2,100.0000	-4.76 %	2,000.0000	1,900.0000	-9.52 %	2,100.0000	0.00 %	
			14,700.00	-700.00	14,000.00	13,300.00	-1,400.00	14,700.00	0.00	
15	BEAM GUARDRAIL BURIED TERMINAL TYPE 1									
	3.0000 EACH		500.0000	0.00 %	500.0000	605.0000	21.00 %	900.0000	80.00 %	
			1,500.00	0.00	1,500.00	1,815.00	315.00	2,700.00	1,200.00	
16	BEAM GUARDRAIL BURIED TERMINAL TYPE 2									
	100.0000 L.F.		30.0000	-16.67 %	25.0000	27.4000	-8.67 %	38.0000	26.67 %	
			3,000.00	-500.00	2,500.00	2,740.00	-260.00	3,800.00	800.00	
17	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 4									
	40.0000 EACH		450.0000	0.00 %	450.0000	520.0000	15.56 %	525.0000	16.67 %	
			18,000.00	0.00	18,000.00	20,800.00	2,800.00	21,000.00	3,000.00	
18	RAISING EXISTING BEAM GUARDRAIL									
	125.0000 L.F.		2.2500	-11.11 %	2.0000	2.0500	-8.89 %	6.0000	166.67 %	
			281.25	-31.25	250.00	256.25	-25.00	750.00	468.75	
19	PRECAST CONC. BARRIER TYPE 2									
	40.0000 L.F.		25.0000	0.00 %	25.0000	22.0000	-12.00 %	45.0000	80.00 %	
			1,000.00	0.00	1,000.00	880.00	-120.00	1,800.00	800.00	
20	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST									
	400.0000 EACH		20.0000	-2.50 %	19.5000	23.0000	15.00 %	30.0000	50.00 %	
			8,000.00	-200.00	7,800.00	9,200.00	1,200.00	12,000.00	4,000.00	



PS&E JOB NO : 02Y012 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO : 006433 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1552  
 HWY : SR 129  
 TITLE : SR 129  
 OREGON S/L TO ONSTOT ROAD  
 PROJECT : 02Y012  
 : STP-PM02 (001)  
 COUNTY(S) : ASOTIN

BIDS OPENED ON : Nov 6 2002  
 AWARDED ON : Nov 12 2002

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
FRANK GURNEY, INC. 5521 E RAILROAD AVE 99212-0932 SPOKANE WA 992111557 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 328300	PETERSEN BROTHERS, INC. 2008 EAST VALLEY HIGHWAY SUMNER WA 983909568 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 651100	CORAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 10780 SW CLUTTER RD SHERWOOD OR 97140-9563 WILSONVILLE OR 970700347 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 188245

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		LOW BIDDER		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
OTHER ITEMS										
31	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE									
	EST.			0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			5.00		5.00		5.00		5.00	
32	MINOR CHANGE									
	CALC			0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			-1.00		-1.00		-1.00		-1.00	
33	SPCC PLAN									
	L.S.			100.00 %		-60.00 %		-46.00 %		
			1,000.00		2,000.00		400.00		540.00	
34	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 12 IN. DIAM.									
	56.0000 L.F.		25.0000	0.00 %	25.0000	0.00 %	43.5000	74.00 %	45.0000	80.00 %
			1,400.00		1,400.00		2,436.00	1,036.00	2,520.00	1,120.00
35	FORCE ACCOUNT - GUARDRAIL									
	EST.			0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %		0.00 %
			75,000.00		75,000.00		75,000.00		75,000.00	
36	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 - 6 FT. STEEL POSTS									
	17262.5000 L.F.		15.7500	-37.14 %	9.9000	-37.14 %	11.6500	-26.03 %	12.8000	-18.73 %
			271,884.38		170,898.75	-100,985.63	201,108.13	-70,776.25	220,960.00	-50,924.38
37	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 - 8 FT. STEEL POSTS									
	9762.5000 L.F.		16.0000	-32.81 %	10.7500	-32.81 %	13.0000	-18.75 %	14.4000	-10.00 %
			156,200.00		104,946.88	-51,253.13	126,912.50	-29,287.50	140,580.00	-15,620.00
38	REMOVING AND RESETTNG EXISTING PERMANENT BARRIER									
	87.0000 L.F.		8.0000	87.50 %	15.0000	87.50 %	3.8500	-51.88 %	20.0000	150.00 %
			696.00		1,305.00	609.00	334.95	-361.05	1,740.00	1,044.00
CONTRACT TOTAL			\$1,291,998.75		\$1,049,497.38	-18.77%	\$1,116,490.90	-13.58%	\$1,299,299.00	0.57%
BASE TOTAL			\$1,291,998.75		\$1,049,497.38	-18.77%	\$1,116,490.90	-13.58%	\$1,299,299.00	0.57%

PS&E JOB NO : 02Y012 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO : 006433 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1552  
 HWY : SR 129  
 TITLE : SR 129  
 OREGON S/L TO ONSTOT ROAD  
 02Y012  
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)  
 COUNTY(S) : ASOTIN

BIDS OPENED ON : Nov 6 2002  
 AWARDED ON : Nov 12 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----  
 DIRT AND AGGREGATE  
 20905 NE SANDY BLVD  
 FAIRVIEW OR 970249772  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 221850

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST. PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
PREPARATION					
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.	69,000.00	10,000.00	-85.51 %
2	REMOVING GUARDRAIL 19687.5000	L.F.	2.0000 39,375.00	2.3000 45,281.25	15.00 % 5,906.25
3	REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR 10.0000	EACH	175.0000 1,750.00	75.0000 750.00	-57.14 % -1,000.00
4	REMOVING MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC ITEM L.S.		1,650.00	1,000.00	-39.39 % -650.00
SURFACING					
5	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 170.0000	TON	13.0000 2,210.00	50.0000 8,500.00	284.62 % 6,290.00
TRAFFIC					
6	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 - 11 FT. STEEL POSTS 19206.2500	L.F.	16.5000 316,903.13	28.0000 537,775.00	69.70 % 220,871.88
7	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 275.0000	L.F.	15.0000 4,125.00	15.0000 4,125.00	0.00 % 0.00
8	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE NESTED THRIE BEAM 550.0000	L.F.	30.0000 16,500.00	42.0000 23,100.00	40.00 % 6,600.00
9	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 10 1.0000	EACH	1,100.0000 1,100.00	1,400.0000 1,400.00	27.27 % 300.00

PS&E JOB NO : 02Y012 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO : 006433 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1552  
 HWY : SR 129  
 TITLE : SR 129  
 OREGON S/L TO ONSTOT ROAD  
 02Y012  
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)  
 COUNTY(S) : ASOTIN

BIDS OPENED ON : Nov 6 2002  
 AWARDED ON : Nov 12 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----  
 DIRT AND AGGREGATE  
 20905 NE SANDY BLVD  
 FAIRVIEW OR 970249772  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 221850

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST. PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
TRAFFIC					
10	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 12				
	1.0000	EACH	1,100.0000	1,400.0000	27.27 %
			1,100.00	1,400.00	300.00
11	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 13				
	1.0000	EACH	1,100.0000	1,400.0000	27.27 %
			1,100.00	1,400.00	300.00
12	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 15				
	1.0000	EACH	1,100.0000	1,400.0000	27.27 %
			1,100.00	1,400.00	300.00
13	BEAM GUARDRAIL FLARED TERMINAL				
	8.0000	EACH	1,750.0000	1,600.0000	-8.57 %
			14,000.00	12,800.00	-1,200.00
14	BEAM GUARDRAIL NON-FLARED TERMINAL				
	7.0000	EACH	2,100.0000	2,000.0000	-4.76 %
			14,700.00	14,000.00	-700.00
15	BEAM GUARDRAIL BURIED TERMINAL TYPE 1				
	3.0000	EACH	500.0000	550.0000	10.00 %
			1,500.00	1,650.00	150.00
16	BEAM GUARDRAIL BURIED TERMINAL TYPE 2				
	100.0000	L.F.	30.0000	39.0000	30.00 %
			3,000.00	3,900.00	900.00
17	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 4				
	40.0000	EACH	450.0000	510.0000	13.33 %
			18,000.00	20,400.00	2,400.00
18	RAISING EXISTING BEAM GUARDRAIL				
	125.0000	L.F.	2.2500	4.0000	77.78 %
			281.25	500.00	218.75
19	PRECAST CONC. BARRIER TYPE 2				
	40.0000	L.F.	25.0000	40.0000	60.00 %
			1,000.00	1,600.00	600.00
20	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST				
	400.0000	EACH	20.0000	36.0000	80.00 %
			8,000.00	14,400.00	6,400.00

PS&E JOB NO : 02Y012 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO : 006433 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1552  
 HWY : SR 129  
 TITLE : SR 129  
 OREGON S/L TO ONSTOT ROAD  
 02Y012  
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)  
 COUNTY(S) : ASOTIN

BIDS OPENED ON : Nov 6 2002  
 AWARDED ON : Nov 12 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----  
 DIRT AND AGGREGATE  
 20905 NE SANDY BLVD  
 FAIRVIEW OR 970249772  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 221850

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	
TRAFFIC					
21	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN				
	2.0000 EACH		3,000.0000	2,500.0000	-16.67 %
			6,000.00	5,000.00	-1,000.00
22	OPERATION OF PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN				
	1680.0000 HR		4.0000	4.0000	0.00 %
			6,720.00	6,720.00	0.00
23	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES				
	L.S.				-76.67 %
			4,500.00	1,050.00	-3,450.00
24	CONTRACTOR PILOTED TRAFFIC CONTROL				
	1680.0000 HR		33.0000	34.6500	5.00 %
			55,440.00	58,212.00	2,772.00
25	TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR				
	5040.0000 HR		32.0000	33.6000	5.00 %
			161,280.00	169,344.00	8,064.00
26	TRAFFIC CONTROL VEHICLE				
	80.0000 DAY		50.0000	47.2500	-5.50 %
			4,000.00	3,780.00	-220.00
27	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR				
	840.0000 HR		33.0000	35.7000	8.18 %
			27,720.00	29,988.00	2,268.00
28	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A				
	80.0000 S.F.		12.0000	3.6700	-69.42 %
			960.00	293.60	-666.40
OTHER ITEMS					
29	TRAINING				
	400.0000 HR		2.0000	5.0000	150.00 %
			800.00	2,000.00	1,200.00
30	ROADSIDE CLEANUP				
	EST.				0.00 %
			2,000.00	2,000.00	

DOT\_RGGB01

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 10/18/2002

\*\*\* BID CHECK REPORT \*\*\*

TIME: 11:02

PS&E JOB NO : 02Y012 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO : 006433 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL1552  
 HWY : SR 129  
 TITLE : SR 129  
 OREGON S/L TO ONSTOT ROAD  
 02Y012  
 PROJECT : STP-PM02 (001)  
 COUNTY(S) : ASOTIN

BIDS OPENED ON : Nov 6 2002  
 AWARDED ON : Nov 12 2002

----- 4TH BIDDER -----  
 DIRT AND AGGREGATE  
 20905 NE SANDY BLVD  
 FAIRVIEW OR 970249772  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 221850

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS					
31	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE				
	EST.				0.00 %
			5.00	5.00	
32	MINOR CHANGE				
	CALC				0.00 %
			-1.00	-1.00	
33	SPCC PLAN				
	L.S.				-50.00 %
			1,000.00	500.00	-500.00
34	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 12 IN. DIAM.				
	56.0000 L.F.		25.0000	75.0000	200.00 %
			1,400.00	4,200.00	2,800.00
35	FORCE ACCOUNT - GUARDRAIL				
	EST.				0.00 %
			75,000.00	75,000.00	
36	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 - 6 FT. STEEL POSTS				
	17262.5000 L.F.		15.7500	15.0000	-4.76 %
			271,884.38	258,937.50	-12,946.88
37	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 - 8 FT. STEEL POSTS				
	9762.5000 L.F.		16.0000	17.2500	7.81 %
			156,200.00	168,403.13	12,203.13
38	REMOVING AND RESETTNG EXISTING PERMANENT BARRIER				
	87.0000 L.F.		8.0000	21.0000	162.50 %
			696.00	1,827.00	1,131.00
	CONTRACT TOTAL		\$1,291,998.75	\$1,492,640.48	15.53%
	BASE TOTAL		\$1,291,998.75	\$1,492,640.48	15.53%